## IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

CONNECTU, INC.,

Plaintiff,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC., MARK ZUCKERBERG, EDUARDO SAVERIN, DUSTIN MOSKOVITZ, ANDREW MCCOLLUM, CHRISTOPHER HUGHES, AND THEFACEBOOK, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:07-CV-10593 (DPW)

Related Action: Civil Action No. 04-CV-11923 (DPW)

District Judge Douglas P. Woodlock

Magistrate Judge Robert B. Collings

### CONNECTU INC.'S OPPOSITION TO SAVERIN'S MOTION TO DISMISS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## Page

I.	INTRODUCTION1	
II.	SAVERIN'S MOTION IS SOLELY FOR DELAY1	
III.	CONNECTU ADEQUATELY PLEADED ALL CLAIMS AGAINST SAVERIN	
	A.	Legal Standard Under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6) Favors ConnectU4
	B.	ConnectU Pleaded More Facts Here Than in the Amended Complaint
	C.	ConnectU Has Adequately Put Saverin on Notice of the Allegations
	D.	The Cases Cited By Saverin Do Not Support A Heightened Standard7
IV.	CONCLUSION	

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

#### Cases

<i>A&amp;M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> 239 F. 3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2001)
<i>Bagheri v. Galligan</i> , 160 Fed. Appx. 4, 5 (1st Cir. 2005)7
Calderón-Ortiz v. Laboy-Alvarado, 300 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)
<i>Carter v. Newland,</i> 441 F. Supp. 2d 208 (D. Mass 2006)
Chongris v. Board of Appeals of Andover, 811 F.2d 36 (1st Cir. 1987)
Donnelli v. Peters Secs. Co., L.P., No. 02 C 0691, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16305 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 28, 2002)
<i>Garrett v. Tandy Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 94 (1st Cir. 2002)
<i>Hernandez v. Longini</i> , 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1947 (D. Ill. 1997)
<i>Langadinos v. Am. Airlines</i> , 199 F.3d 68 (D. Mass 2000)
Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intell. and Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993)
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 92 C 1130, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 652 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 1994)
<i>Palmer v. Board of Educ.</i> , 46 F.3d 682 (7th Cir. 1995)
<i>Raytheon Co. v. Continental Cas. Co.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 22 (D. Mass. 2000)
<i>Roma Constr. Co. v. aRusso</i> , 96 F.3d 566 (1st Cir. 1996)

<i>Rosa v. Park West Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 214 F.3d 213 (1st Cir. 2000)
Sanjuan v. American Bd. of Psychiatry and Neurology, 40 F.3d 247 (7th Cir. 1994)
<i>Santiago-Marrero v. U.S.</i> , 61 Fed. Appx. 718, 720 (1st Cir. 2003)
<i>Stoffels v. SBC Communs., Inc.,</i> 430 F. Supp. 2d 642 (W.D. Tex. 2006)
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002)
U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. Jepsen, No. 90 C 6931, 1991 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16818 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 1, 1991)2, 3
<i>Watts v. Florida Int'l Univ.</i> , No. 02-60199, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26982 (S.D. Fla. April 16, 2003)
Watts v. Florida Int'l Univ., No. 02-60199, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40310 (S.D. Fla. June 9, 2005)
Other Authorities
2 James Wm. Moore et al, <i>Moore's Federal Procedure</i> , § 12:34[1][c] (2006)1
5C Charles Allen Wright & Arthur Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 1385 (1990) 2
Rules
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 passim
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9
Federal Rule of Procedure 8(a)1, 4, 6
